
24 November 2017 Our Ref Letchworth 06.12.17 
 Your Ref.  
 Contact. Hilary Dineen 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474353 
 Email. hilary.dineen@north-herts.gov.uk 

 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillor Mike Rice (Chairman), Councillor Paul Marment (Vice-
Chairman), Councillor Clare Billing, Councillor John Booth, Councillor Julian Cunningham, 
Councillor Gary Grindal, Councillor Terry Hone, Councillor Lorna Kercher, Councillor David Levett, 
Councillor Sandra Lunn, Councillor Ian Mantle, Councillor Lynda Needham and Councillor Deepak 
Sangha 
 
 
 

You are invited to attend a  

 

MEETING OF THE LETCHWORTH COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

FOUNDATION HOUSE, ICKNIELD WAY, LETCHWORTH 
GARDEN CITY 

 
On 

 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2017 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
David Miley 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   MINUTES - 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on the 6 September 2017 

 

   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
4.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 

business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 

Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 

relevant item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item.  

Members declaring a Declarable Interest which requires they leave the room 

under Paragraph 7.4 of the Code of Conduct, can speak on the item, but 

must leave the room before the debate and vote. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public including: 
 
1. Letchworth Park Run; 
2. Kings Community Church; 
3. Groundwork. 

 

   
6.   GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE 

REPORT OF THE COMMUNITIES OFFICER 
 
To update  the Committee on the activities and actions of the Communities 
Officer, to advise on the current expenditure and balances of the delegated 
budgets and to consider applications for grant funding. 

(Pages 1 
- 12) 

  
 
 
 
 

 



 

7.   INFORMATION NOTE - GREEN SPACE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE HEAD OF LEISURE AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
To provide an update regarding the steps taken and the progress made in 
identifying interested groups and organisations to safely provide play area 
facilities previously provided by the Council. 

(Pages 
13 - 26) 

   
8.   WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' 

REPORTS 
To receive any oral reports from Members regarding Ward matters and 
Outside Organisations. 

 

   



This page is intentionally left blank



LETCHWORTH (06.12.17) 

 

LETCHWORTH COMMITTEE 
6 DECEMBER 2017 

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 
 

6 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE 
 
REPORT OF THE COMMUNITIES MANAGER 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND RURAL AFFAIRS 
 
PRIORITY: ATTRACTIVE AND THRIVING / PROSPER AND PROTECT / RESPONSIVE AND 
EFFICIENT 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To advise the Committee on the current expenditure and balances of the Area 

Committee budgets. 
 
1.2 To bring to the Committee’s attention details of recent requests received for Area 

Committee Grant Funding, made by community groups and local organisations, which 
conform to the Authority’s Grants Policy approved by Cabinet on June 14th 2016. 

 
1.3 To advise the Committee of the activities and schemes with which the Community 

Officer has been involved.  
 
1.4 To bring to the Committee’s attention some important community based activities that 

will take place during the next few months. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1     That the Committee endorses the actions taken by the Community Officer to promote 

greater community capacity and well-being for Letchworth. 
 
2.2     That the Committee be recommended to consider the provision of grant funding to the 

organisations outlined below:- 
 
2.2.1  Groundwork Hertfordshire £2,968 to deliver informal sessions for families to engage    

with the natural environment on Norton Common as outlined in 8.1.1 
 
2.2.2  Kings Community Church £450 towards the cost of Gazebo style marquee for their 

school holiday schemes, as outlined in 8.1.2 
 
2.2.3  Letchworth Parkrun £500 towards start up costs to run free  5k weekly community 

running sessions  on Grange Recreation Ground, as outlined in 8.1.3 
 
2.3    That the Committee be recommended that £1000 grant funding previously allocated to 

the Impact Youth Group be reallocated to Youth Engagement, as outlined in 8.1.4 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



LETCHWORTH (06.12.17) 

 
 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure the Committee is kept informed of the work of the Community Officer. 
 
3.2 This report is intended to inform Members of the financial resources available to the 

Committee. It draws attention to the current budgetary situation by assisting in the 
effective financial management of the Area Committee’s budget. This ensures that all 
actions are performed in line with the Authority’s Financial Regulations, the Council’s 
Constitution, and the guidance of the existing Grants policy as agreed by Cabinet in 
June 2016. 

 
3.3 The awarding of financial assistance to voluntary organisations and the use of 

discretionary spending allows the Committee to further the aims of the Corporate Plan. 

[...]
 with nature can provide 
substantial benefits for physical and mental health, unfortunately there is also some 
evidence that children are playing outdoors less than in previous generations (e.g. 
National Trust’s Natural Childhood report 2012) and are therefore not developing the 
active play habits that lay the foundations for becoming active adults 

 
This project will develop local families’ capacity to provide their young children with a 
stimulating, enjoyable and free play actively in their local green spaces.  It will also 
work towards tackling inactivity by getting families outdoors and being active. 
 
They will be working with groups of families and with the networks and services that 
support them to develop the skills they need to promote active children’s play habits.  
Groundwork has run similar programmes for groups of families for example in 
Borehamwood (Hertfordshire), Bedford and Fenland in Cambridgeshire and their 
project evaluation demonstrates that parents become more confident, children more 
active and outgoing, and that connections made between families continue outside of 
Groundwork-led activity.  
 
Families who play together outside will be healthier and more resilient through 
increased physical activity and improved communication.  Training provided to 
professionals and volunteers will ensure that skills are passed onto new families in 
future.  Increased use of parks and green spaces by families will make neighbourhoods 
feel safer and more vibrant. 

 
8.1.2 Kings Community Church 
  

The Kings Community Church based on Whiteways and has been on the Jackmans 
Estate for the past 12 years. During this time they have been running events such as 
the annual holiday club which is provided free for children aged 5-11, Community 
BBQ’s, light parties, NEED project and many other regular / annual events. All of these 
events are open to both church and non- members without discrimination. 

 The main church building only consists of two halls so when larger events are held, 
they have enough external space to be able to erect a marquee which has in the past 
acted as an additional safe and dry space to use for outside/inside activities. 

 However, due to extreme winds the last time the marquee was used over the summer 
the marquee sustained irreparable damage and needs replacing to enable the outdoor 
space to be used for events next year. 

 The cost of the gazebo style 9 x 4 meter marquee including weights is £600 and the 
Church has raised £150 towards this cost. 

 They are requesting £450 grant funding towards the purchase the equipment. 
 
 
 

Page 3



LETCHWORTH (06.12.17) 

8.1.3 Letchworth Parkrun 
  
 Letchworth Parkrun is a free, weekly, timed 5km run, which aims to encourage activity 

and participation in running and sport in general, whether people walk, jog or run. The 
Weekly events will take place on The Grange Recreational Ground, with permission 
from both North Hertfordshire District Council and the Letchworth Garden City Heritage 
Foundation. 

 Parkrun organise free, weekly, 5km timed runs around the world. They are open to 
everyone, free, and are safe and easy to take part in. 
These events take place in pleasant parkland surroundings and all abilities are 
encouraged to take part; from those taking their first steps in running to Olympians; 
from juniors to those with more experience; all are welcome. 

 Parkrun also requires a core group of volunteers and encourages people to gain 
confidence, learn new skills and meet new people. Over time the organisers will look to 
work with community groups who don’t traditionally engage in activities and also work 
with charity and community partners.  £500 funding is requested towards purchasing 
the equipment needed to start the Letchworth Parkrun which is due to commence in 
January 2018. 

 The total cost of the equipment equates to £1000 but the organisers have secured 
£500 from the Community Sport Fund. 

 
8.1.4 Previo
[...]
rently in phase 1; engaging young people to 
ascertain what they would like to do.  In partnership it is aimed to support them in 
forming a constituted group from which they can secure external investment. 

 
In the longer term the desire is to make the project centrally based in the Town Centre. 
Outreach work will be taking place in the outlying areas such as the Grange, Wilbury 
and Jackmans.  During the outreach consultation stage we will be supported by staff 
from HCC YC Herts.  Additionally we are looking to re-install the active youth voice 
from Letchworth so that their views can be heard at decision making level within the 
Council. 
 

8.2.3 Cycle Rack Project 
 As mentioned in the Grant and Community Update report for the meeting held on July 

5th 2017 (8.3.1) 
The arrangements for the installation of cycle racks and cycle pods to schools and 
community facilities in Letchworth have been finalised and the project will commence 
during December. The project has been funded using S106 money designated to 
sustainable transport. It is hoped that the project will encourage the use of cycling as a 
means of transport for local journeys and reduce traffic and parking issues in the town. 

 
8.3 Highways Matters 

This section is included within the community update report for each committee cycle 
to facilitate debate and enable appropriate feedback on any of the proposed or listed 
Highways related schemes.   
 

 Any new proposals or revised schemes will be forwarded to the respective Herts 
 County Councillor for  consideration who will in turn report back and advise the 
 Committee accordingly. 
 
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Section 9.8.2 (g) of Constitution in respect of Area Committees’ Terms of Reference 

provides that they may: “establish and maintain relationships with outside 
bodies/voluntary organisations operating specifically with the area including, where 
appropriate, the provision of discretionary grant aid/financial support etc. but ex
[...]
Grant Policy Cabinet June 2016 

Page 7

mailto:claire.morgan@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:anne.miller@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Kerry.shorrocks@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:tim.everitt@north-herts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

SUMMARY/ TOTALS Funding Allocated Spent Outstanding Unallocated Budget

Discretionary Grants brought 

forward from 2016/17
£6,877 £5,648 £4,463 £1,185 £1,229

Discretionary Grants 2017/18 £19,500 £0 £0 £0 £19,500

Total £26,377 £5,648 £4,463 £1,185 £20,729

Letchworth Budget 2017/18

LETCHWORTH (06.12.17)

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

DISCRETIONARY BUDGETS

Funding Project Allocated Date Spent Outstanding Unallocated

Funds Brought Forward from 

16/17
£6,877 Councillors Surgery  Leaflet £185 03.09.14 £0 £185

Original allocation £220 less £35 

spent in 2016/17

Impact Youth Club £1,000 08.03.17 £0 £1,000

The Living Room £2,500 08.03.17 £2,500 £0

Armed Forces Day £850 31.05.17 £850 £0

Herts MS Therapy Centre £1,113 05.07.17 £1,113 £0

Total £6,877 £5,648 £4,463 £1,185 £1,229

DISCRETIONARY BUDGETS

Funding Project Allocated Date Spent Outstanding Unallocated Comments

Base Budget 17/18 £19,500

Total £19,500 £0 £0 £0 £19,500

Letchworth Budget 2017/18

LETCHWORTH (06.12.17)

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LETCHWORTH  (06.12.17) 

 

LETCHWORTH COMMITTEE 
6 DECEMBER 2017 

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 
 

7 
 
TITLE OF INFORMATION NOTE :  GREEN SPACE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE HEAD OF LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE  
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This information note details the steps taken and the progress made in identifying 

interested groups and organisations to safely provide play area facilities previously 
provided by the Council. 

 
2. STEPS TO DATE 
 
2.1 CABINET 
 

At the 24 January 2017 Cabinet meeting the following was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
(1) That the results of the consultation, as identified in the body of the report, be 

noted, and that it be further noted that Cabinet was satisfied that demographics 
and size of the focus groups were appropriate for the type of consultation, and that 
the views of young people and children who were the main users of these facilities 
had been included in the consultation results; 

 
(2) That the draft new Green Space Management Strategy (GSMS) 2017 – 2021, as 

attached at Appendix A to the report, be formally adopted; 
 

(3) That it be noted that, prior to removing facilities identified in the Strategy, the 
Council shall allow up to 1 March 2018 for interested parties to put forward 
sustainable proposals that would fund both the capital and revenue requirements 
to safely continue to provide such facilities, and that a proactive approach be 
adopted in seeking community groups to take on facilities, including advertising 
that support would be offered to guide groups through the process, particularly 
through use of social media; 

 
(4) That the work programme in the new Green Space Management Strategy be 

incorporated into the 2017/18 budget setting process; and 
 

(5) That, so far as Cabinet’s authority is required in respect of any variation to the 
contract with the Grounds Maintenance contractor, to give effect to any future 
revenue saving options identified within the GSMS, such authority be delegated to 
the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Waste, Recycling and Environment. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



LETCHWORTH  (06.12.17) 

  
REASON FOR DECISION:  To best enable the retention of the green space within the 
budgets available to the Council. 
 

2.2 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
  

On the 15 February 2017 Overview & Scrutiny received a call-in of the decisions made 
by Cabinet on 24 January 2017 – Review of Green Space Management Strategy and it 
was: 

 
 RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the decisions made by Cabinet on 24 January 2017 regarding the Review of 
the Green Space Management Strategy not be referred back to Cabinet; 

 
(2) That the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services be requested to produce a 

report detailing the steps taken and the progress made in identifying interested 
groups and organisations to safely provide facilities and present it to this 
Committee at the meeting due to be held on 18 July 2017; 

 
(3) That the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services be requested to produce a 

report detailing the steps taken and the progress made in identifying interested 
groups and organisations to safely provide facilities, together with details of play 
areas that have not attracted any interested groups and would likely close following 
the deadline of 1 March 2018 and present it to this Committee at the meeting due 
to be held in March 2018. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider the Call - In of decisions made by Cabinet on 24 January 2017 regarding the 
Review of the Green Space Management Strategy. 

 
2.3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN. 
 

In addition to the Overview & Scrutiny call in, a formal complaint was made to the Local 
Government Ombudsman. The Ombudsman found no fault with the Council and 
endorsed our method of consultation with the use of focus groups. 

 
2.4 ACTIONS TAKEN AND PROGRESS 
 

A communication plan has been produced and is shown at appendix A. It lists agreed 
actions between Jan 2017– April 2018. 
  
As per the agreed actions in the Councils adopted Green Space Management Strategy 
2017-2021 pavilions identified as being beyond economic repair have now been 
closed. (Bakers Close, Baldock, St. Johns Road, Cadwell Lane and Walsworth 
Common, Hitchin.) Prior to removing pavilions there is a period of time until 1st March 
2018 for interested parties to put forward sustainable proposals. 
 
Also as per the agreed actions in the Councils adopted Green Space Management 

Strategy 2017-2021, 
[...]
ctions. 
Retaining records of safety inspections. 

Routine maintenance of the equipment such 

as replacement swing seats and chains. 
Arranging public liability insurance. 

How to respond to public / media enquiries 
Training for routine maintenance for example how 

to safely replace a swing seat. 

Who will paint the equipment Arranging annual risk assessment 

What to do if you find hazardous waste such 

as needles from drug users. 

What contact number to have displayed at the play 

area in case of emergencies or complaints.  

How to quickly make safe a dangerous item 

of play equipment. 

How to clean noxious substances from play 

equipment e.g. dog mess, sick etc.  

Further help and information 
This may all sound rather daunting but it is important to realise upfront what is involved in 

managing a play area. This information may help prevent future unexpected surprises. 

If you google ‘Community Playgrounds’ you will see that a number of Councils have adopted a 

similar approach. You will also be able to contact a number of community groups that already 

manage play areas. 

There are also a number of playground companies that will be able to offer help and guidance 

especial on funding opportunities for community playgrounds. Below is a brochure from 

Wicksteed Playgrounds that you may find of use. 

If you wish to proceed with taking on the responsibility of your local play area, please contact 

Steve Geach, Parks & Countryside Development Manager, steve.geach@north-herts.gov.uk, or 

call 01462 474553. 

Attachment Size 

Wicksteed Playgrounds Funding Brochure 1.02 MB 

 

Page 24

mailto:steve.geach@north-herts.gov.uk
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/sites/northherts-cms/files/Wicksteed%20Funding%20Brochure.pdf


APPENDIX D 

LETCHWORTH (06.12.17) 

 

Parks Sponsorship page 

Park Sponsorship Scheme 
 

The Parks service of North Hertfordshire District Council runs a sponsorship scheme, designed 

to offer local businesses the opportunity 
[...]
hin Historic market town 

Bancroft Recreation 

Ground, water splash 

park 

300m2 
Interactive water splash park, open May –September each 

year. 

Ransoms Recreation 

Ground, play area 
798m2 

Recently refurbished play area including equipment for all 

ages and multi use games area  

Walsworth Common, 

Play Area 

1914m

2 

Recently refurbished play area including equipment for all 

ages and ball games area 

 

Attachment Size 

Sponsorship sign example 244.21 KB 

 
 

Page 26

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/sites/northherts-cms/files/Sponsorship%20sign%20example.pdf

	Agenda
	6 GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE
	Appendix 1.1 - Budget
	Appendix 1.2 - Budget

	7 INFORMATION NOTE - GREEN SPACE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	Appendix A - Communication Plan
	Appendix B - Letter sent to Existing Pavilion Users
	Appendix C - Play Area Information Sheet
	Appendix D - Parks Sponsership Page




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LETCHWORTH COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE FOUNDATION HOUSE,  
ICKNIELD WAY, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY  

ON WEDNESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2017 AT 7.30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Councillor Mike Rice (Chairman), Councillor Paul Marment 

(Vice-Chairman), Clare Billing, John Booth, Julian Cunningham, 
Terry Hone, Ian Mantle and Lynda Needham 

 
In Attendance:  

 Claire Morgan (Communities Officer) and Hilary Dineen (Committee and 
Member Services Officer) 

 
Also Present:  
 At the start of the meeting 5 members of the public. 
 
 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lorna Kercher, David Levett and 
Sandra Lunn. 
 

25 MINUTES - 6 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 6 September 2017 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

26 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

27 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had 

attended to give a presentation; 
 
(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 

audio recorded; 
 
(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 

Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, 
any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in 
question. 

 
28 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - LETCHWORTH PARK RUN  

 
The Communities Officer advised that the grant application for Letchworth Park Run had been 
deferred. 
 
 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 6th December, 2017  

 
29 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - KINGS COMMUNITY CHURCH  

 
Mrs Christine Wheatley, Kings Community Church, thanked the Chairman for the opportunity 
to address the Committee and gave a verbal presentation regarding their application for grant 
funding as follows: 

 

 This was a community based church that wanted to give back to the community; 

 They had been running clubs on the Jackmans estate for 10 years; 

 The Holiday Club was not church based; 

 The marquee was an extension to the building and allowed them to hold more events; 

 The existing 12 year old marquee had been badly damaged by high winds; 

 The application for grant funding was to enable the purchase of a substantial marquee. 
 
Erin, a Holiday Club user, told Members that the club was fun and gave good experiences and 
that she would be sad if they did bot have the club. She said that that it would be really useful 
to have the marquee for summer events. 
 
Kim, a Holiday Club user, informed Members that she had relocated from another area and 
that the Club gave children something to do. This year she had acted as a helper. 
 
The Club allowed children to have fun and gave children confidence, it was something that 
was really needed and there was now a youth group for older young people. 
 
Kim said that the Church had helped so many people. 
 
Members asked whether most children attending the Club came from the Jackmans area and 
asked for confirmation that any marquee purchased would stand up to bad weather. 
 
Mrs Wheatley confirmed that most children were from the Jackmans area and advised that the 
previous marquee had stood the test of time and had lasted well. 
 
In response to a question Mrs Wheatley advised that this was a Baptist Church that had 35 
members and not a lot of money. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Wheatley for her presentation. 
 

30 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - GROUNDWORK HERTFORDSHIRE  
 
Mr Chris Dungate, Groundwork Hertfordshire, thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to 
address the Committee and gave a verbal presentation regarding their application for grant 
funding. 
 
Mr Dungate informed Members that the grant application for £2,968 was to fund delivery of 
Wellies in the Woods. 
 
This was a family programme designed to train parents to play outside with their children. 
 
Benefits included: 

 Exercise 

 Learning 

 Improved relationships 

 Improved child behaviour 

 Family enjoyment of open spaces 

 Parents will be able to rum activities time and time again 
 

Families would be referred to Wellies in the Woods by the Childrens Centres. 
 



Wednesday, 6th December, 2017  

Each session was limited to 14 children, although there was no limit on the number of adults. 
 
The aim was to work with 16 – 20 families over the course of the programme by delivering one 
session per week. 
 
It was possible to train the staff at the Childrens Centres to run the programme. 
 
The types of activities included: 
 

 Den building 

 Scavenger art 

 Sensory activities 

 Activities linked to a book 

 Mud Kitchens 

 Magic potions 
 
In response to a comment from a Member regarding the success of these courses in other 
places, Mr Dungate advised that the programme had been very successful in Hertsmere, 
where sessions were booked as soon as they were advertised. 
 
Members queried whether January and February were the best time to hold these sessions 
and why they were working only with these particular childrens centres. 
 
Mr Dungate that the Childrens Centres identified families and they generally turned up for the 
sessions. Running sessions at this time of year gave the opportunity to give additional 
information such as appropriate clothing to wear and sometimes poor weather added to the 
enjoyment. 
 
CMS had been nominated for the Tesco Bags of Help Scheme and had hoped to receive 
£4,000, but were only successful for £1,000, this meant that they had to provide a reduced 
programme. 
 
They had already worked with Chestnut Tree in Westmill and the Icknield Centre and 
therefore wished to continue with these, 
 
Members asked for clarification regarding what funding would pay for. 
 
Mr Dungate advised that funding would pay for the delivery of 12 sessions including the 
development of the project management plan and the production of information packs. 
 
One person would deliver the session and in this would be supported by project management 
and include overheads for Groundwork 
 
Members suggested that funding be sought from the Letchworth Garden City Heritage 
Foundation and that they talked to the Friends of Norton Common. 
 
In response to a query, Mr Dungate confirmed that the programme could be held later in the 
year. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Dungate for his presentation. 
 

31 GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE  
 
The Communities Officer presented the report entitled Grants and Community Update and 
drew attention to the following: 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 6th December, 2017  

 
Youth Engagement 
There was a temporary officer working on youth engagement who was currently micro 
mapping what youth activities were available in Letchworth, it may be that much of this would 
be faith based. 
 
He had also organised a youth enterprise group session on 16 December 2017 between 6 
and 8 p.m. 
 
In response to a query, she clarified that in this instance, youth meant between 11 and 18 
years of age. 
 
Members expressed concern that much of the work being undertaken was in the prevue of 
Hertfordshire County Council and that any work undertaken should be co-ordinated. 
 
Cycle Rack Project 
Installation of cycle racks, funded by Section 106 contributions, was taking place in schools 
and facilities all around the town 
 
She was working with Planning and the Letchworth Garden City Heritage Foundation to 
consider the placing of and style of racks in the Town Centre. 
 
Members asked that a list of where racks were to be installed be circulated to all Members of 
this Committee. 
 
Members acknowledged that the decision making process lay with the Planning Department, 
who worked in conjunction with the Communities Team. But expressed concern that a very 
large sum of money was being spent on bike racks. 
 
They queried what other spending options had been considered for this funding and how were 
people made aware that this funding was available. 

 
They questioned whether the provision of bike racks could be classed as sustainable transport 
and were concerned that this was not a valid use of funds. They were also concerned that 
other organisations should have access to these funds. 

 
Members asked for a full report on the background to this particular decision and the process 
used to allocate funding to a project, this report to include details of who else was invited to 
ask for the money. 
 
The Communities Officer asked Members to let her know if there are any projects that Section 
106 funding could be spent on. 
 
Grant Applications 
Members felt that they did not receive sufficient information to make a decision on many grant 
applications and that the amount of information provided had reduced over the years. 
 
They asked that the Communities Officer provide more details in future, including details of 
any previous funding awarded by NHDC. 
 
They also expressed concern at the suggestion that monies be set aside for unspecified 
purposes. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That the budgetary expenditure, balances and carry forwards from the Development and 

Visioning Budgets be noted; 
 



Wednesday, 6th December, 2017  

(2) That the actions taken by the Community Development Officer to promote greater 
community capacity and well-being for Letchworth Garden City be endorsed; 

 
(3) That the Communities Officer be requested to circulate a list of where cycle racks are to 

be installed to all Members of the Letchworth Committee; 
 
(4) That the Communities Officer be requested to provide more details regarding grant 

applications, including details of any previous funding awarded by NHDC; 
 
(5) That the Development and Conservation Manager be requested to provide a report 

detailing the background to the decision to use Section 106 funding for the purchase of 
bike racks and the process used for allocating Section 106 funding to any project and 
present this at the next meeting of this Committee; 

 
(6) That the £1,000 allocated to Impact Youth Group be returned to the main Discretionary 

Budget. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To keep Members of the Committee apprised of the latest 
developments in community activities in Letchworth Garden City. 
 

32 GRANT APPLICATION - KINGS COMMUNITY CHURCH  
 
RESOLVED: That grant funding of £450 be awarded to Kings Community Church from the 
2017/18 Discretionary Budget towards the cost of purchasing a gazebo style marquee. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups 
which are accessed by the community. 
 

33 GRANT APPLICATION - GROUNDWORK HERTFORDSHIRE  
 
Members supported the aims of the programme, but were concerned as to whether this 
represented value for money as it seemed to be a lot of money for a limited number of people 
over a relatively short period of time. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the grant application be deferred to enable the 
Communities Officer to gather more detailed financial information, which should then be 
circulated to all Members of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  
  
(1) That the Communities Officer be requested to make further enquiries regarding the 

financial detail regarding the proposed sessions for families to engage with the natural 
environment on Norton Common and circulate this information to all Members of the 
Letchworth Committee; 

 
(2) That the grant application for Groundwork Hertfordshire be deferred until the information 

requested in (1) above is received and circulated. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To improve services provided by local organisations and groups 
which are accessed by the community. 
 

34 GRANT APPLICATION LETCHWORTH PARK RUN  
 
The Communities Officer advised that the grant application for Letchworth Park Run had been 
deferred. 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 6th December, 2017  

 
 

35 INFORMATION NOTE - GREEN SPACE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received an information note entitled Green Space Management Strategy. 
 

36 WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' REPORTS  
 
Members asked that the Letchworth Garden City BID Manager make a presentation to the 
next meeting of this Committee 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee and Member Services Officer be requested to invite the 
Letchworth Garden City BID Manager to make a presentation to the next meeting of this 
Committee. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION: To keep the Letchworth Committee appraised of the work and 
activities of the Letchworth BID. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 

 
Chairman 


